
Swindon Borough Council 
 
Licensing Committee  
 

Thursday, 16 February 2012  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices (Anticipated meeting room) 
 

At 5.30 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour  
Councillors 

Liberal Democrat 
Councillors 

 
Vera Tomlinson 
(Chair) 
Richard Hurley 
(Vice-Chair) 
Rex Barnett 
Andrew Bennett 
Alan Bishop 
Michael Bray 
Wayne Crabbe 
Claire Ellis 
Eric Shaw 
David Wren 
 

Junab Ali 
John Ballman 
Steve Wakefield 
Robert Wright 
 

David Wood 
 

  
 

 
Committee Officer: Shaun Banks (Telephone: 01793 463606) 
sbanks@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH 
(Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2012. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any 

known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it 
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name 

and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  
 

5. Appointment to Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Sub-
Committee   

 To approve the appointment of Councillor Eric Shaw to the Private Hire and 



Hackney Carriage Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 

6. Revision of the Licensing Act 2003.   (Pages 3 - 28) 
7. Live Music Act 2012   (Pages 29 - 30) 

Date of Despatch: 08 February 2012 
 
 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship.  Up to 15 minutes will 
be allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from 
members of the public about the work of the Committee (except for confidential 
matters and specific planning applications).  Questions must be relevant, clear and 
concise.  Because of time constraints Public Question Time is not an opportunity to 
make speeches or statements.  Prior notice of a question to the Director of Law and 
Democratic Services is desirable - particularly if detailed background information is 
needed.   
 
Access Arrangements – The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but 
have any special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee 
Clerk above, as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print 
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of 
this agenda. 
 
 
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 11 JANUARY 2012 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Vera Tomlinson, Richard Hurley, Junab Ali, John Ballman, 
Rex Barnett, Andrew Bennett, Alan Bishop, Michael Bray, Wayne Crabbe, 
Claire Ellis, Steve Wakefield, David Wood, David Wren and Robert Wright. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor John Short. 
 
17.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
18.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 24th October and 14th 

November 2011, be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
19.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
20.   Options for Re-introducing a Traditional Street Market to Swindon. 

 
The Council’s Licensing Officer submitted a report setting out the possibility 

of re-introducing a traditional street market to Swindon. 
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted. 
 (2) That a Task Group comprising Councillors Junab Ali, Andrew Bennett, 
Alan Bishop, Wayne Crabbe, Claire Ellis, Richard Hurley, Eric Shaw and Vera 
Tomlinson be constituted to consider the reintroduction of a regular traditional street 
market to Swindon and make recommendations to this Committee on the feasibility 
of any such move. 
 (3) That, further to (2) above, the Task Group undertake a consultation with 
local businesses and other interested parties and consider the type, nature and 
location of any possible street market together with the factors which make street 
markets successful and sustainable and report their findings to this Committee. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Report on a consultation launched by the Home Office concerning the 
implementation of area curbs on the late operation of licensed premises, within 

the amended framework of the Licensing Act 2003 

Licensing Committee Date: 16 February 2012 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Lionel Starling on 
01793 466113 or e-mail lstarling@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Head of Licensing 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
• To consider government proposals for some of the principles to be attached to measures 

known as the Late Night Levy and Early Morning Restriction Orders. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Licensing Committee is asked : -  
 

• To consider the consultation proposals and to agree a formal response.   
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The Licensing Committee is the lead body in respect of policy matters, for the 
Licensing Act 2003.  

 
2. Detail 
 

2.1 Two significant additions to the Licensing Act have passed into law and are 
awaiting implementation. It is not the purpose of this report to explain those 
measures in detail or to initiate a wider policy discussion. The consultation is not 
about process [although there is some new information about that]. The bulk of 
the consultation focuses on matters such as  full or partial exemptions, in the 
framing of the regulations. 
 

2.2 The Late Night Levy provides an option to local
[...]
with their own curfew time.  

 
2.8 Again, the mechanism cannot be invoked before midnight but could be measured 

by intervals of 30 minutes or 15 minutes, where a case can be made. 
 

2.9 The Late Night Levy mechanism is global, so it does not feed into the Localities 
agenda. Early Morning Restriction Orders do lend themselves to substantial 
community input, although they would likely have a significant strategic dimension 
as well. 
 

2.10 The Home Office consultation document is attached as Appendix One.  
 

 
Alternative Options 
 

• It is open to the committee to make representations on the consultation or to decline to 
comment. 

 
 

Risk Management  
 

Financial and Procurement Implications 
There are no direct financial implications arising from the report. If there are later reports 
around implementation, the financial considerations will be set out in those reports. 
 
Legal / Human Rights Implications Mechanisms are in place to ensure that all new laws are 
compliant with the Human Rights Act.     
 

Page 4



Report on a consultation launched by the Home Office concerning the 
implementation of area curbs on the late operation of licensed premises, within 

the amended framework of the Licensing Act 2003 

Licensing Committee Date: 16 February 2012 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Lionel Starling on 
01793 466113 or e-mail lstarling@swindon.gov.uk. 

Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 Promises) 
The exercise of licensing powers by the licensing authority relates particularly to the 
commitment to reduce crime and the fear of crime. 
 

 
Consultees 
• The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and Democratic Services 

(Monitoring Officer) are consulted on all reports. 
• No external parties have been consulted. It is open to anyone to respond to the 

consultation document.   
 

Background Papers and Appendices 
• Appendix One   Home Offic
[...]
ubject of this report can be obtained from 
Lionel Starling on 01793 466118 or e-mail lstarling@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Head of Licensing 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
• To brief Members on a reform of the Licensing Act, which will liberalise the 

regulation of some regulated entertainment. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Licensing Committee is asked : -  
 

• To note the contents of the report.     
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 A limited reform of the Licensing Act 2003 is about to receive 
Royal Assent. This report is intended to provide an outline of the 
changes which this will bring about.  

 
2. Detail 
 

2.1 Members were advised on 25 October 2011 that government had 
launched a consultation on wholesale removal of regulated 
entertainment from the framework of the Licensing Act. Initial 
comments on the many hundreds of representations received are 
expected soon. The subject of this report is quite separate from 
those proposals and the reform has in this case come about as a 
result of a Private Member’s Bill, which has attracted cross-party 
support. 

2.2 The Live Music Act 2012 seeks to remove small-scale entertainment 
from the routine application of the Licensing Act but significant 
constraints will remain in place and the safety net of formal 
intervention will be retained. 

2.3 In broad terms, where live music is provided at somewhere licensed 
to sell alcohol, in front of an audience not numbering more than 
200 people, there will be no routine requirement to make a 
separate application for live music. 

2.4 In Swindon, this will have little impact, as entertainment normally 
goes hand in hand with live music on premises licences and the cost 
of applying for a licence is the same, whether there is one 
authorisation or several. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



Report on the forthcoming Live Music Act 2012  
Licensing Committee Date: 16 February 2012 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from 
Lionel Starling on 01793 466118 or e-mail lstarling@swindon.gov.uk. 

2.5 A watershed of 23:00hrs will apply. Entertainment after that time 
will still require to be licensed. 

2.6 Unlike the case with the government proposals as they currently 
stand, important safeguards will remain. 

2.7 Where live music is found to create a nuisance, it will still be open 
to any responsible authority or interested party to bring a review of 
the licence. A licensing panel will then be able to set aside the 
routine exemption and any restrictions or conditions which they put 
in place as part of their determination will have the force of law. 

2.8 A few small terraced public houses or poorly insulated public houses 
are the only venues which are not able to provide live music 
currently and if they make use of the exemption and generate a 
nuisance, that remedy is available.  

 
 

Alternative Options 
 

This report is for information only 
 
Risk Management  
 

Financial and Procurement Implications 
There are no financial implications arising from the report, which is for 
information only.  
 
Legal / Human Rights Implications  There are no Human Rights Act or legal 
considerations arising from this report. 
 
Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 Promises) 
This reform has relevance for the corporate commitment to build a thriving and 
sustainable town centre economy. 
 

 
Consultees 
• None. 

     
• The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and 

Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted on all reports.  
 

Background Papers and Appendices 
• None 

Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Revision of the Licensing Act 2003.
	EMROconsultation-document[1]

	7 Live Music Act 2012



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2012 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Vera Tomlinson (Chair), Richard Hurley (Vice-Chair), 
John Ballman, Rex Barnett, Wayne Crabbe, Claire Ellis, Eric Shaw, Steve Wakefield, 
David Wren and Robert Wright. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Junab Ali, Andrew Bennett, 
Alan Bishop, Michael Bray and David Wood. 
 
21.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2012, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
22.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
23.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
24.   Appointment to Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 The Sub-Committee received an oral report of the Director of Law and 
Democratic Services regarding changes to Sub-Committee Membership. 
 Resolved – That Councillor Eric Shaw replace Councillor John Short as a 
Member of the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
25.   Revision of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
 The Head of Licensing submitted a report setting out Government proposals 
for some of the principles to be attached to measures known as the Late Night Levy 
and Early Morning Restriction Orders. 
 Resolved – (1) That any application received under the proposed Early 
Morning Restriction Order powers be considered by the Licensing Committee. 
 (2) That the Council’s Licensing Officer be requested to submit a proposed 
response, to the consultation paper attached to the report, to this Committee for 
consideration by Members. 
 
26.   Live Music Act 2012 

 
 The Head of Licensing submitted a report updating Members on a reform of 
the Licensing Act, which will liberalise the regulation of some regulated 
entertainment. 
 Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 


